## CHAPTER 263.

AN ACT TO PREVENT THE DESTRUCTION OF FISH IN THE WATERS OF LAKE TRAVERSE, IN THE COUNTY OF TRAVERSE, IN THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. No person shall at any time take, catch or kill any pickerel, bass or other fish in the lake known as Lake Traverse, in the county of Traverse and state of Minnesota, except by angling with hook and line.

SEC. 2. Any person or persons who shall violate the provisions of the preceding section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall, upon conviction thereof, suffer a fine of five (5) dollars for each and every one of said fish unlawfully taken and killed or destroyed, together with costs of prosecution.

SEC. 3. All prosecutions under the provisions of this title and act shall be commenced within one (1) month from the time when such of

fense was committed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1885.